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24 June

RINGROSE EXPLORATION UPDATE

Metals X Limited (Metals X) is pleased to provide an update on ongoing near mine exploration at the Renison Tin
Operations (Renison) in which it holds a 50% equity interest. Renison is managed by Bluestone Mines Tasmania
Joint Venture Pty Ltd (the Manager), on behalf of the joint venture owners.

HIGHLIGHTS (100% basis)

> Drilling at the Ringrose prospect at Renison continues to intersect significant mineralisation.

» Following the initial S1671 discovery drill hole at Ringrose, which intersected 26.93m down hole width @ 4.57%
Sn from 225.07m (See Metals X ASX release on 26 September 2022), a further fourteen surface diamond drill
holes targeting Ringrose mineralisation have been completed and results from eleven of these holes were
reported in previous Metals X ASX releases on 5 July 2023, 27 February 2024 and 24 April 2024.

» Additional significant Sn assay results received include:
» S1686: 87.0m at 0.65%Sn from 204m including:
» 7.5m at 1.13% Sn from 253.5m;
» 5.3m at 0.52% Sn from 268.9m;
» 10.5m at 3.08% Sn from 280.3m (incl 3.4m at 8.84% Sn from 281.6m)

Executive Director, Mr Brett Smith, commented:

“These new results, particularly the widths, in proximity to the previously reported results build our confidence that
the area will generate a resource and allow us to progress studies to include this as a new area for potential future
development. The budget for additional drilling and metallurgical recovery testing has been approved by the JV with
the intent to have sufficient data to define this area for inclusion in the 2025 Mineral Resource estimate and the
update of our life of mine plan. Being within the existing mining lease and only 700 metres from existing underground
workings is expected to allow the area to be developed with little or no additional surface infrastructure and at
attractive extraction costs due to the shallow nature of the area”.

DETAIL
Drilling Results

During 2019, seven surface drill holes were surveyed in a program using a single axis DHEM probe. This program
identified 24 conductor plates, 13 of which were off-hole conductors. An initial program of three diamond drill holes
for 2,104m was completed to test the ranked conductors and assessed the potential for DHEM to detect tin bearing
sulphide mineralisation. This program was completed during 2022.

A subsequent Phase 2 diamond drilling program comprising seven drill holes for 6,246m commenced in August 2022
to test other 2019 DHEM conductors. Drill hole S1671, collared approximately 750m south of existing mine
development, was the second of these Phase 2 drillholes and intersected 26.93m (down hole width) @ 4.57% Sn
from 225.07m, with this prospect area now called Ringrose.
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Following this high-grade intersection, fourteen additional follow-up drill holes for 7,424m have been completed at
Ringrose to date. Four of these completed drill holes were surveyed with downhole electromagnetic (EM) in November
2023, identifying several new conductive zones. Assay results from eleven of these holes, and results from the EM
survey were previously reported in Metals X releases (Metals X ASX releases on 5 July 2023, 27 February 2024 and
24 April 2024). Location of drill hole intersections to date are shown in oblique view on Figure 1, and in section on
Figure 2. A plan view of the drill hole collar locations for the Ringrose infill and extension drill programs currently being
drilled is shown in Figure 3.

Additional significant Sn assay results now received from the ongoing follow-up drilling include:
» S1686: 87.0m at 0.65%Sn from 204m including:
» 7.5m at 1.13% Sn from 253.5m;
» 5.3m at 0.52% Sn from 268.9m;
» 10.5m at 3.08% Sn from 280.3m (incl 3.4m at 8.84% Sn from 281.6m)
» S1694: 3.85m at 0.61% Sn from 171m
High-grade tin mineralisation currently extends over approximately 300m strike length, 250m depth extent and is
open in all directions, with extensional drilling continuing. Reported mineralisation is broadly coincident with the
modelled DHEM conductors, however conductor orientations currently vary between drill hole intersections. Drill core
orientations also indicate that the mineralised zone is structurally complex and interpretation is evolving with the aid

of newly acquired DHEM and FLEM survey data, as well as further drilling. Current interpretation indicates an east-
west striking mineralised zone with north/north-west-trending high-grade shoots.
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Figure 1: Oblique view looking north-west showing Sn % grades on recent drill holes relative to the location of existing underground
development.
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Figure 2: Section (250m width) looking north showing new (red text), and previously reported and historic (black text) Sn
intersections. Intersections are shown as downhole widths.
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Figure 3. Location plan of conductor plates, mineralisation models and Ringrose infill and Ringrose extension drill programs

currently in progress. S1686 and S1694 are part of the Ringrose infill program and are collared from the same drill pad location.
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FUTURE PLANNING
Drilling - Ringrose

Two surface diamond drill rigs are currently drilling exploration targets at Renison. A closer-spaced infill program of
ten surface diamond drill holes for a total of 2,800m is in progress at Ringrose and expected to be completed by Q3
2024,

Following completion of these programs, a two-part, infill and extension drilling program is proposed and will consist
of a total of fifteen surface diamond drill holes for 4,750m. Eleven of the planned drill holes (for 3,200m) are designed
to further infill and define the high-grade zones at 40m spacing along the Acacia Trend within Ringrose. Four of the
planned drill holes (for 1,550m) will test along the northern extension of Ringrose mineralisation, recently intersected
by S1696, and supported by modelled EM conductor plates.

Drilling is expected to commence in Q3 2024 and conclude in Q2 2025 with two surface diamond rigs.

This announcement has been authorised by the Board of Directors of Metals X Limited

ENQUIRIES

Mr Brett Smith

Executive Director

E: brett.smith@metalsx.com.au
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Competent Person’s Statements

The information in this report that relates to Exploration Results has been compiled by Bluestone Mines Tasmania
Joint Venture Pty Ltd technical employees under the supervision of Mr Colin Carter B.Sc. (Hons), M.Sc. (Econ. Geol),
AusIMM. Mr Carter is a full-time employee of the Bluestone Mines Tasmania Joint Venture Pty Ltd and has sufficient
experience which is relevant to the style of mineralisation and types of deposit under consideration and to the
activities which he is undertaking to qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the 2012 Edition of the “Australasian
Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves”. Mr Carter consents to the inclusion
in this report of the matters based on his information in the form and context in which it appears.

About Metals X Limited

Metals X Limited (ASX: MLX) is an ASX-listed mining company which has 50% ownership of Australia’s largest tin
operation through the Renison Operation (Bluestone Mines Tasmania JV) located in Tasmania.

APPENDIX A:

Table 1: Drill hole location, depth, azimuth and dip for drill holes shown in plans and sections.

Northing = Easting RL

Hole  NRMG NRMG NRMG Depth = Dip  ~Zmuth
NRMG
(m) (m) (m)
S1671 | 64897 | 43751 | 2245 742 67 285
51675 | 64885 | 43748 | 2245 | 1325 67 5
51678 | 64897 | 43751 | 2245 403 76 285
51679 | 64897 | 43751 | 2245 504 83 254
51681 | 64890 | 43745 | 2245 639 65 309
51682 | 64897 | 43745 | 2245 456 66 262
51683 | 64914 | 43421 | 2250 431 65 35
51684 | 64914 | 43421 | 2250 381 75 142
51685 | 64914 | 43421 | 2250 306 80 41
51686 | 64821 | 43539 | 2247 752 60 287
51687 | 64821 | 43539 | 2247 377 73 271
51688 | 64821 | 43539 | 2247 446 60 265
51694 | 64821 | 43539 | 2247 393 52 272
51696 | 64921 | 43570 | 2237 | 3985 52 12
S0362 | 43680 | 64687 | 2266 245 65 17
50363 | 43899 | 64591 | 2253 334 73 20
51067 | 43405 | 64862 | 2274 304 .90 0
s1071 | 43375 | 64861 | 2264 312 .90 0
51081 | 43368 | 64903 | 2275 203 90 0
51218 | 43752 | 64715 | 2259 211 .90 0
S1657 | 43540 | 64817 | 2247 255 73 85
S1656 | 43494 | 64909 | 2239 221 52 299
AFS1661 | 43651 | 64702 | 2258 166 60 312
AFS1666 | 43651 | 64702 | 2258 170 61 22
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Table 2: Drill hole Sn and Cu assays for the new reported intervals shown in plans and sections.

Depth Depth To

From (m) ) Interval (m)
$1686 204 205 1 0.22 0.08
$1686 205 206 1 0.5 0.1
51686 206 207 1 0.41 0.1
S$1686 207 208 1 0.89 0.1
51686 208 209 1 0.4 0.1
51686 209 210 1 0.5 0.1
51686 210 211 1 0.47 0.08
51686 211 212.05 1.05 0.27 0.08
51686 212.05 213 0.95 0.48 0.08
51686 213 214 1 0.29 0.09
51686 214 215 1 0.25 0.07
51686 215 216 1 0.38 0.09
51686 216 216.95 0.95 0.38 0.08
51686 216.95 217.65 0.7 0.11 0.04
51686 217.65 218.3 0.65 0.005 0.04
51686 218.3 219 0.7 0.17 0.08
51686 219 220 1 0.2 0.11
51686 220 221 1 0.13 0.12
51686 221 222 1 0.2 0.12
51686 222 223 1 0.45 0.1
51686 223 224 1 0.59 0.12
51686 224 225 1 0.49 0.09
51686 225 226.2 1.2 0.62 0.08
51686 226.2 227.5 1.3 0.21 0.08
51686 227.5 228.8 1.3 0.62 0.06
51686 228.8 230 1.2 0.14 0.04
51686 230 231 1 0.04 0.03
51686 231 232 1 0.02 0.08
51686 232 233 1 0.005 0.02
51686 233 234 1 0.04 0.14
51686 234 235 1 0.15 0.04
51686 235 236 1 0.03 0.04
51686 236 237 1 0.09 0.05
51686 237 238 1 0.08 0.09
51686 238 239 1 0.04 0.04
51686 239 240 1 0.08 0.05
51686 240 241 1 0.13 0.05
51686 241 242 1 0.09 0.04
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51686 242 243.1 1.1 0.03 0.08
51686 243.1 244 0.9 0.24 0.18
51686 244 245 1 0.27 0.17
51686 245 246 1 0.22 0.14
51686 246 247 1 0.005 0.21
51686 247 248 1 0.34 0.21
51686 248 248.85 0.85 0.46 0.17
51686 248.85 250 1.15 0.12 0.08
51686 250 251 1 0.16 0.09
51686 251 251.6 0.6 0.005 0.04
51686 251.6 252.5 0.9 0.005 0.05
51686 252.5 253.5 0.36 0.15
51686 253.5 254.5 1.44 0.1
51686 254.5 255.5 1 1.25 0.14
51686 255.5 256.6 1.1 0.68 0.09
51686 256.6 257.65 1.05 0.08 0.12
51686 257.65 258.5 0.85 0.81 0.12
51686 258.5 259.7 1.2 2.11 0.14
51686 259.7 260.2 0.5 2.93 0.19
51686 260.2 261 0.8 0.3 0.1
51686 261 262 1 0.11 0.12
51686 262 263 1 0.24 0.1
51686 263 264 1 0.07 0.08
51686 264 265 1 0.09 0.08
51686 265 266 1 0.005 0.05
51686 266 267.3 1.3 0.02 0.05
51686 267.3 268.3 1 0.005 0.07
51686 268.3 268.9 0.6 0.005 0.14
51686 268.9 269.8 0.9 0.39 0.18
51686 269.8 270.8 0.56 0.18
51686 270.8 271.8 1 0.43 0.21
51686 271.8 272.8 0.92 0.23
51686 272.8 273.7 0.9 0.44 0.08
51686 273.7 274.2 0.5 0.16 0.13
51686 274.2 275 0.8 0.01 0.08
51686 275 276 1 0.02 0.04
51686 276 277 1 0.005 0.05
51686 277 278 1 0.005 0.1
51686 278 279 1 0.05 0.06
51686 279 280.3 1.3 0.02 0.06
51686 280.3 281.6 1.3 0.16 0.16
51686 281.6 282 0.4 2.62 0.15
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51686 282 283 1 8.22 0.11
51686 283 284 1 16.4 0.13
51686 284 285 1 4.38 0.17
51686 285 285.9 0.9 0.35 0.23
51686 285.9 286.8 0.9 0.01 -0.01
$1686 286.8 288 1.2 0.06 0.05
$1686 288 288.8 0.8 0.05 0.17
51686 289 289.3 0.3 1.81 0.12
51686 289.3 290.2 0.9 1 0.27
51686 290.2 291 0.8 0.2 0.09
51686 204 291 87 0.65 0.10
Fr?:\:)t(:\) De:);h) To Interval (m)
$1694 171 172.3 1.3 0.186 0.06
51694 172.3 172.6 0.3 3.6 0.07
$1694 172.6 173.4 0.8 0.118 0.03
51694 173.4 174.4 1 0.148 0.07
51694 174.4 174.85 0.45 1.71 0.19
$1694 171 174.85 3.85 0.61 0.07

Table 3: Drill hole Sn and Cu assays for the historic intervals shown in plans and sections.

Depth Depth To Interval Sn %
From (m) (m) (m) °

AFS1666 104.72 105.70 0.98 8.98 0.12
AFS1666 105.70 106.00 0.30 10.56 0.13
AFS1666 106.00 106.73 0.73 8.24 0.20
AFS1666 106.73 107.08 0.35 0.66 0.09
AFS1666 107.08 108.00 0.92 2.30 0.11
AFS1666 108.00 109.00 1.00 2.19 0.15
AFS1666 109.00 109.70 0.70 1.40 0.12
Total 104.72 109.70 4.98 4.72 0.13
Depth Depth To Interval
From (m) (m) (m)
S0362 122.50 122.85 0.35 6.27 0.03
S0362 122.85 124.00 1.15 1.42 0.03
50362 124.00 125.00 1.00 1.29 0.02
S0362 125.00 126.00 1.00 0.40 0.02
50362 126.00 127.00 1.00 0.43 0.02
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50362 127.00 128.00 1.00 1.08 0.04
S0362 128.00 129.00 1.00 0.58 0.01
50362 129.00 130.00 1.00 1.10 0.04
S0362 130.00 131.00 1.00 0.82 0.03
S0362 131.00 132.00 1.00 0.67 0.04
50362 132.00 133.00 1.00 0.24 0.01
S0362 133.00 134.00 1.00 0.33 0.01
50362 134.00 135.00 1.00 0.41 0.03
S0362 135.00 136.20 1.20 3.31 0.03
S0362 136.20 137.30 1.10 1.48 0.03
Total 122.50 137.30 14.80 1.13 0.03
dole  Depth | DepthTo memal g,
S1067 240.00 241.00 1.00 2.30 0.19
$1067 241.00 242.00 1.00 4.75 0.19
Total 240.00 242.00 2.00 3.53 0.19
Depth To Interval
(m) (m)
$1071 95.00 96.00 1.00 0.68 0.08
$1071 96.00 97.00 1.00 1.42 0.07
$1071 97.00 98.00 1.00 1.76 0.07
$1071 98.00 99.00 1.00 0.90 0.06
Total 95.00 99.00 4.00 1.19 0.07
Depth Depth To Interval
From (m) (m) (m)
51081 103.00 104.00 1.00 1.78 0.03
51081 104.00 105.00 1.00 0.19 0.03
51081 105.00 106.00 1.00 0.21 0.07
51081 106.00 107.00 1.00 0.19 0.03
51081 107.00 108.00 1.00 0.29 0.03
51081 108.00 109.00 1.00 0.93 0.06
51081 109.00 110.00 1.00 1.98 0.03
Total 103.00 110.00 7.00 0.80 0.04
Depth Depth To Interval
Fror:(m) '(am) (m) SN %
S$1656 178.57 178.87 0.30 1.81 0.13
S$1656 178.87 179.72 0.85 7.58 0.12
S$1656 179.72 180.68 0.96 6.72 0.10
S$1656 180.68 181.00 0.32 8.28 0.10
S$1656 181.00 182.00 1.00 4.75 0.11
S$1656 182.00 182.96 0.96 1.83 0.02
S$1656 182.96 183.32 0.36 4.60 0.04
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Total 178.57 183.32 4.75 5.11 0.09
F:::t(:,) De:);h) To Int(:_‘:;/al Sn%
S$1179 100.00 101.00 1.00 0.20 0.02
S$1179 101.00 102.00 1.00 0.82 0.03
S$1179 102.00 103.00 1.00 1.12 0.05
Total 100.00 103.00 3.00 0.71 0.03
Hole Depth Depth To Interval Sn % Cu %
From (m) (m) (m)
AFS1664 53.00 53.30 0.30 2.70 0.21
AFS1664 53.30 53.66 0.36 0.19 0.21
AFS1664 53.66 54.37 0.71 4.14 0.22
AFS1664 54.37 55.00 0.63 0.82 0.08
AFS1664 55.00 55.79 0.79 4.79 0.10
AFS1664 55.79 56.58 0.79 0.88 0.07
AFS1664 56.58 57.21 0.63 0.64 0.09
AFS1664 53.00 57.21 4.21 2.19 0.13
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APPENDIX B:

JORC CODE, 2012 EDITION

JORC TABLE 1: THE INFORMATION IN THIS TABLE REFERS TO THE FOLLOWING PROJECTS AT THE RENISON TIN OPERATION:
RENISON BELL EXPLORATION

SECTION 1: SAMPLING TECHNIQUES AND DATA

(Criteria in this section apply to all succeeding sections)

Criteria JORC Code Explanation Commentary

Sampling Diamond Drilling

o . .
techniques Nature and quality of sampling (e.g., cut channels, random

chips, or specific specialised industry standard measurement e Diamond drilling is used for exploration at Renison. Five core diameter sizes have been used
tools appropriate to the minerals under investigation, such as historically HQ (63.5mm), NQ3 (45mm), NQ2 (50.6mm), LTK60 (45.2mm), LTK48 (36.1mm), and
down hole gamma sondes, or handheld XRF instruments, BQ (36.4mm). HQ and NQ3 diameter (triple tube) for the current exploration drilling program. This
etc.). These examples should not be taken as limiting the core is geologically logged and subsequently halved for sampling.

broad meaning of sampling.

e Include reference to measures taken to ensure sample
representivity and the appropriate calibration of any
measurement tools or systems used.

e Aspects of the determination of mineralisation that are
. Material to the Public Report.

Drilling

techniques  ® In cases where ‘industry standard’” work has been done this
would be relatively simple (e.g., ‘reverse circulation drilling
was used to obtain 1 m samples from which 3 kg was

Drill sample pulverised to produce a 30 g charge for fire assay’). In other

recovery cases, more explanation may be required, such as where
there is coarse gold that has inherent sampling problems.
Unusual commodities or mineralisation types (e.g.,
submarine nodules) may warrant disclosure of detailed
information.

e Dirill type (e.g., core, reverse circulation, open-hole hammer,
rotary air blast, auger, Bangka, sonic, etc.) and details (e.g.
core diameter, triple or standard tube, depth of diamond tails,
face-sampling bit or other type, whether core is oriented and
if so, by what method, etc.).

® Method of recording and assessing core and chip sample
recoveries and results assessed.

ASX RELEASE (ASX: MLX)
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Criteria JORC Code Explanation Commentary
o Measures taken to maximise sample recovery and ensure
representative nature of the samples.
o Whether a relationship exists between sample recovery and
grade and whether sample bias may have occurred due to
preferential loss/gain of fine/coarse material.
Logging e Whether core and chip samples have been geologically and e  Diamond core is logged geologically
geotechnically logged to a level of detail to support . o
appropriate Mineral Resource estimation, mining studies and ®  L099ing is qualitative in nature.
metallurgical studies. e All holes are logged completely.
® Whether logging is qualitative or quantitative in nature. Core o  vjsibly mineralised intervals are routinely spot analysed by handheld Niton XRF during logging.
(or costean, channel, etc.) photography. Handheld XRF analyses are used as a guide only and core is subsequently sampled and sent for
e The total length and percentage of the relevant intersections laboratory assays.
logged.
Sub- i e |If core, whether cut or sawn and whether quarter, halforall e  Exploration core is cut by core saw and half-core sampled. If a field duplicate is required, the core
sampling core taken. is quarter cored and sampled.
techniques e |f non-core, whether riffled, tube sampled, rotary split, etc ; ; ; ;
and sample dwh h' led ’ q pled, Iy split, : e Samples are dried at 90°C, then crushed to <3mm. Samples are then riffle split to obtain a sub-
preparation and whether sampled wet or dry. _ ) sample of approximately 100g which is then pulverized to 85% passing 75um. 2g of the pulp
® For all sample types, the nature, quality and appropriateness sample is then weighed with 12g of reagents including a binding agent, the weighed sample is
of the sample preparation technique. then pulverised again for one minute. The sample is then compressed into a pressed powder tablet
e Quality control procedures adopted for all sub-sampling fo_r intro_duqtion to the XR_F. This preparation has been proven to be appropriate for the style of
stages to maximise representivity of samples. mineralisation being considered.
® Measures taken to ensure that the sampling is e QA/QC is ensured during the sub-sampling stages process via the use of the systems of an
representative of the in-situ material collected, including for independent NATA / 1SO accredited laboratory contractor.
instance results for field duplicate/second-half sampling. e The un-sampled half of diamond core is retained for check sampling if required.
® Whether sample sizes are appropriate to the grain size of the o . . L . .
material being sampled. e The sample size is considered appropriate for the grain size of the material being sampled.
Quality of e The nature, quality and appropriateness of the assayingand e  Assaying is undertaken via the pressed powder XRF techniques (SGS XRF75E) and (ALS-ME-
assay data laboratory procedures used and whether the technique is XRF15b, plus ME-XRF15c for overlimit samples). For ALS XRF15b method; Sn and Cu have lower
and considered partial or total. detection limits of 0.005%. As, Fe, S, CaO and MgO have a lower detection limit 0.01%, and W
